(./ 3250 Executive Park Dr.

US.Department Springfield, IL 62703

of Transportation o 21 Z) ?92—4}?;0
Federal Highway www.thwa.dot.gov/ildiv

Administration

lllinois Division

February 3, 2015
In Reply Refer To:
HPER-IL

Mr. Jeff South

Bureau of Planning and Programming
[llinois Department of Transportation
2300 South Dirksen Parkway
Springfield, IL 62764

Subject: Transportation Improvement Program Amendments
East-West Gateway Council of Governments

Dear Mr. South:

We approve the amendments to the FY 2015-2018 East-West Gateway Council of Governments
(EWGCOG) Transportation Improvement Program, and the FY 2015-2018 Statewide
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) as submitted with your letter dated February 2,
2015.

Based on the FHWA Illinois Division’s ongoing Federal oversight of the planning activities at
the EWGCOG Metropolitan Planning Organization, we find that the transportation planning
process of this region substantially meets the planning requirements described in 23 CFR 450.
We can now consider project authorization requests related to this STIP amendment.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth R. Tracy '
Transportation Planning Specialist

Enclosure

ecc:  Ms. Karen Shoup, Bureau of Urban Program Planning, IDOT
Mr. Curtis Jones, Bureau of Urban Program Planning, IDOT
Mr. Tom Kelso, Bureau of Urban Program Planning, IDOT
Mr. Jason Lange, East-West Gateway Council of Governments
Mr. Jim Wild, East-West Gateway Council of Governments



partment of Transportation

Office of Planning smi Programming
" 2300 South Dirksen Parkway / Springfield, lllinois / 62764

January 30, 2015

Ms. Catherine A. Batey
Division Administrator

Federal Highway Administration
3250 Execut‘s;e Park Drive
Springfield, Hllinois 62703

Attention: Betsy Tracy
Dear Ms. Batey:

Attached for your approval and use in accordance with paragraph 23 CFR 450.326
are copies of amendments to the 2015-2018 Transporiation Improvement Program
for the East-West Gateway Council of Governments. The Board of Directors of the
MPO approved these TIP amendments on January 28, 2015.

The Metro-East region has committed itself to the integration of transportation and air
quality planning. To this end, the MPO has developed procedures for incorporating
air quality objectives into the transportation planning process. The TIP amendments,
being transmitted by this letter, are in accordance with USDOT metropolitan
regulations and USEPA transportation conformity regulations. The MPO has
determined that the TIP amendments are in conformance with the State
Implementation Program. The changes resulting from these amendments have no
effect on the emissions estimates made for the region’s conformity determination

We consider the estimate of costs included in the Transportation Improvement
Program to be realistic. We concur with the fiscal consistency analysis included in
the TIP. The total cost of the TIP remains consistent with the amount of funds
expected to be available to this area during the TIP time period. The Department, on
behalf of the Governor of lilinois, concurs with the projects listed in this TIP.

The State of lllinois would also like to amend its FY 2015-2018 Statewide
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) to incorporate this amendment to the
East-West Gateway Council of Governments 2015-2018 TiP.

S;m*::%z‘e v,

Karen Shoup
Bureau Chief, Urban Program Planning

Attachment



EAST-WEST GATEWAY

o sem, o e,

“hay Creating Solutions Across Jurisdictional Boundaries
rancis G. S
Mayor,FcirC:fs St L()Ijl}; January 29,2015

Wice {han

Mark A, Kern

Chairman, St. Clair County Board

ngd Wice Chan

Charlie A. Dooley Mr Tom Kelso

County Executive

st ous couny  111in01s Department of Transportation
fxecunive Dommitioe 2300 South Dirksen Parkway

Alan Dunstan .
Chairman, Madison County Board Sprlngﬁeld, IL 62764
Steve Ehlmann
County Executive
St. Charles County

John Griesheimer

e ey RE: FY 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Modifications

Franklin County
Ken Waller
County Executive
Jefferson County - Dyear Mr. Kelso:
Delbert Wittenauer
Chairman, Board of Commussioners
Monroe County

womier, Al its January 28, 2015 meeting, the East-West Gateway Council of Governments’ Board of
e e Directors modified the Council’s FY 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program

Vice President,

e mne® (TIP). The Board approved the addition of 16 new projects..

Council of Mayors

John Hamm W}
President, Southwestern lllinois

Menopolian & fegonal - The enclosed memo and project summary details the approved modifications. At your

Planning Commission . . . .
Ted Hoskins - T€QUESE, minutes confirming the actions will be forwarded to your office.
St. Louts County
Mike Livengood
e coot - We request that the State Transportation Improvement Program be adjusted to reflect these

John Miller
Presigent southwestem liness - changes so that the projects can proceed toward implementation. If you have any questions

Council of Mayors

Jack Minner - CONCErning the modification, please contact us.

Madison County

Roy Mosley

St. Clair County

Alvin L. Parks, Jr.

Mayor, City of East St. Lours
Lewis Reed s

President, Board of Aldermen
City of St. Louis

Thomas P. Schneider

St. Lows County Municipal League

o wiree LTy Grither
ot chartes county - Tyjyision Manager

Regional Citizens
Richard Kellett
John A. Laker
Barbara Geisman

James A. Pulley cc: Tlffany Brase, IDOT

Dave Stoecklin X
ion-voting Members Curtls JOI’ICS, IDOT

Charles Ingersolt
Hllinois Department of
Transportation

Edie Koch

Hlinois Department of Commerce Enclosures

and Economic Opportunity
John Nations

Sincerely,

Metro
Brian May
Missouri Office of Administration Gateway Tower
Dave Nichols One Memorial Drive, Suite 1600
Missouri Department of St. Louis, MO 63102-2451

Transportation

Executive Directer

Ed Hillhouse

fssisiant Executive Dirertor

James M. Wild

webmaster@ewgateway.org
www.ewgateway.org



Francis G. Slay
Mayor, City of St. Louis

Mark A. Kern
Chairman, St. Clair County Board

Charlie A. Dooley
County Executive
St. Louis County

Alan Dunstan

Chairman, Madison County Board
Steve Ehlmann

County Executive

St. Charles County

John Griesheimer

Presiding Commissioner

Franklin County

Ken Waller

County Executive

Jefferson County

Delbert Wittenauer

Chairman, Board of Commissioners
Monroe County

Mark Eckert

Vice President,

Southwestern lllinois

Council of Mayors

John Hamm IlI

President, Southwestern lllinois
Metropolitan & Regional
Planning Commission

Ted Hoskins

St. Louis County

Mike Livengood

Franklin County

John Miller

President, Southwestern Illinois
Council of Mayors

Jack Minner

Madison County

Roy Mosley

St. Clair County

Alvin L. Parks, Jr.

Mayor, City of East St. Louis
Lewis Reed

President, Board of Aldermen
City of St. Louis

Thomas P. Schneider

St. Louis County Municipal League
John White

St. Charles County

Regional Citizens

Richard Kellett

John A. Laker

Barbara Geisman

James A. Pulley

Dave Stoecklin

Charles Ingersoll

lllinois Department of
Transportation

Edie Koch

lllinois Department of Commerce
and Economic Opportunity
John Nations

Metro

Brian May

Missouri Office of Administration
Dave Nichols

Missouri Department of
Transportation

Ed Hillhouse

James M. Wild

To:
From:

Subject:

Date:

EAST-WEST GATEWAY

Board Of DireCtorS Creating Solutions Across Jurisdictional Boundaries
Staff

Modification of the FY 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) — Requested by Illinois project sponsors

January 14, 2015

The Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) and East-West Gateway Council of
Governments (EWG) is requesting to modify the FY 2015-2018 TIP, RTP 2040, and
related Air Quality Conformity Determination to add 16 new projects.

New Projects

IDOT

IDOT is requesting to add five new projects. Four projects are funded through the
Highway Safety Improvement Program setaside (TIP# 5037-09) and one project is
funded through the Railroad-Highway Crossing Program.

The new IDOT projects are summarized below:

New Projects - IDOT
TIP#/ Project Title - Description County Federal Total Cost
Sponsor Limits Cost

5037V-15/ | Traffic control | Smart traffic Multi- $540,000 $600,000
IDOT sighage at control County

various

locations
5037W-15/ | IL 4 - 0.1 mi Shoulder, gutter St. Clair | $495,000 $550,000
IDOT n/o Jefferson replacement,

Rd to 0.1 mi s/o | center line rumble

Moeller Rd strip
5037X-15/ | IL 158 - Rumble strip on Multi- $45,000 $50,000
IDOT Campbell Ln shoulders County

(Columbia) to

Aaron Dr

(Belleville)

Gateway Tower
One Memorial Drive, Suite 1600
St. Louis, MO 63102-2451

Fax 314-231-6120

webmaster@ewgateway.org
www.ewgateway.org



Board of Directors
January 14, 2015

Page 2
New Projects - IDOT
TIP#/ Project Title - Description County Federal Total Cost
Sponsor Limits Cost
5037Y-15/ | Installation of Install right/left Multi- $1,770,000 | $1,967,000
IDOT traffic signal arrows County
indications— at
various
locations in
Madison and St.
Clair Cos.
6527A-15/ | IL 162 at Alton | Relocated Madison | $400,000 $500,000
IDOT Southern cantilievers, install
Railroad circuitry, signals,
crossing and gates
TOTAL | $3,250,000 $3,667,000

Local Program

Illinois Safe Routes to School Program

IDOT has identified two new projects that will be funded through their Safe Routes to
School Program. This program supports programs and projects that encourage walking
and bicycling to and from school. The program applies to schools serving Kindergarten
through 8" grade. The projects were selected after a statewide review and competition.
Federal funding is through the statewide allotment of Transportation Alternatives
Program funds.

The new Safe Routes to School projects are identified below:

New Projects — Local — Safe Routes to School

Middle School

TIP#/ Project Title - Description County Federal Total Cost
Sponsor Limits Cost
6557A-15/ | Bolm- Construct sidewalk | Monroe $158,949 $198,686
Columbia Schuhkraft along Monroe St,
Connector — and shared use
Main St to path
Columbia




Board of Directors
January 14, 2015

Page 3
New Projects — Local — Safe Routes to School
TIP#/ Project Title - Description County Federal Total Cost
Sponsor Limits Cost

6557B-15/ | Apple St — West | Construct sidewalk | St. Clair | $160,000 $200,000
Freeburg St to Richland
Ave

TOTAL $318,949 $398,686

Transportation Alternatives Program

EWG conducted a solicitation for project applications through the Transportation
Alternatives Program (TAP). TAP provides funding for on- and off-road pedestrian and
bicycle facilities, infrastructure projects for improving non-driver access to public
transportation and enhanced mobility, community improvement activities,
environmental mitigation, and safe routes to school projects. The TAP funding is
suballocated to the St. Louis area through IDOT and EWG received 11 applications
requesting $2.5 million in federal funds.

The projects were evaluated by Council staff using criteria based on principles in the
long range plan, RTP 2040. Seven projects were recommended based on $1.6 million
in federal funding available to program. The recommended TAP-suballocated projects
are summarized in Attachment A.

Section 5310 Program

EWG conducted a solicitation for project applications through the Section 5310
program. The Section 5310 Program includes transportation projects and programs that
go above and beyond the Americans with Disabilities Act (formerly New Freedom
funding). EWG received two New Freedom applications requesting $0.2 million in
federal funds from eligible applicants in the Illinois portion of the region.

The projects were evaluated by Council staff using criteria based on principles in the
long range plan, RTP 2040. Section 5310 project evaluations were also based on
criteria consistent with the Council’s Coordinated Human Services Transportation Plan.
The recommended Section 5310 projects in Illinois are identified in Attachment B:

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends that the FY 2015-2018 TIP, RTP 2040, and
related Air Quality Conformity Determination be revised to add 16 new projects as
summarized above and detailed in the attachments. These projects are exempt with
respect to air quality.




January 14, 2015

Amendment # 0115-051

TIP # 5037V-15

PROJECT

SPONSOR: IDOT

ACTION

REQUESTED: Revise FY 2015 of the FY 2015-2018 TIP to add a project

TITLE: Traffic Control Signage

LIMITS: At various locations

DESCRIPTION: Smart traffic control

COUNTY: Multi-County-IL

FUNDING

SOURCE: Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP)

Federal Total

PE $0 $0 $0
ROW $0 $0 $0
Implementation $540,000 $60,000 $600,000
Total $540,000 $60,000 $600,000

AIR QUALITY
CONFORMITY:

STAFF

RECOMMENDATION:

Exempt — Highway Safety Improvement Program

implementation (8 93.126)

Approval

Page 4



January 14, 2015

Amendment # 0115-052

TIP # 5037W-15

Sponsor # C-98-031-15

PROJECT

SPONSOR: IDOT

ACTION

REQUESTED: Revise FY 2015 of the FY 2015-2018 TIP to add a project

TITLE: IL 4

LIMITS: 0.1 mi. north of Jefferson Rd to 0.1 mi. south of Moeller Rd
DESCRIPTION: Shoulder, gutter replacement, center line rumble strip

COUNTY: St. Clair

FUNDING

SOURCE: Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP)

Federal Total

PE $0 $0 $0
ROW $0 $0 $0
Implementation $495,000 $55,000 $550,000
Total $495,000 $55,000 $550,000

AIR QUALITY

CONFORMITY: Exempt — Highway Safety Improvement Program

implementation (8 93.126)
STAFFE

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval

Page 5



January 14, 2015

Amendment # 0115-053

TIP # 5037X-15

Sponsor # C-98-030-15

PROJECT

SPONSOR: IDOT

ACTION

REQUESTED: Revise FY 2015 of the FY 2015-2018 TIP to add a project

TITLE: IL 158

LIMITS: Campbell Ln in Columbia to Aaron Dr in Belleville
DESCRIPTION: Rumble strip on shoulder

COUNTY: Multi-County-IL

FUNDING

SOURCE: Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP)

Federal Total

PE $0 $0 $0
ROW $0 $0 $0
Implementation $45,000 $5,000 $50,000
Total $45,000 $5,000 $50,000

AIR QUALITY

CONFORMITY: Exempt — Highway Safety Improvement Program

implementation (8 93.126)
STAFFE

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval

Page 6



January 14, 2015

Amendment # 0115-054

TIP # 5037Y-15

Sponsor # C-98-029-15

PROJECT

SPONSOR: IDOT

ACTION

REQUESTED: Revise FY 2015 of the FY 2015-2018 TIP to add a project

TITLE: Installation of Traffic Signal Indications

LIMITS: At various intersections in Madison and St. Clair Counties
DESCRIPTION: Install right/left arrows

COUNTY: Multi-County-IL

FUNDING

SOURCE: Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP)

Federal Total

PE $0 $0 $0
ROW $0 $0 $0
Implementation $1,770,000 $197,000 $1,967,000
Total $1,770,000 $197,000 $1,967,000

AIR QUALITY

CONFORMITY: Exempt — Highway Safety Improvement Program

implementation (8 93.126)
STAFFE

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval

Page 7



January 14, 2015

Amendment # 0115-055

TIP # 6527A-15

Sponsor # C-98-412-14

PROJECT

SPONSOR: IDOT
ACTION

REQUESTED: Revise FY 2015 of the FY 2015-2018 TIP to add a project
TITLE: IL 162

LIMITS: At Alton Southern Railroad

DESCRIPTION: Relocated cantilevers, install circuitry, signals, and gates
COUNTY: Madison

FUNDING
SOURCE: Railroad-Highway Crossing Program (RRXNG)

Federal Total

PE $0 $0 $0
ROW $0 $0 $0
Implementation $400,000 $100,000 $500,000
Total $400,000 $100,000 $500,000

AIR QUALITY
CONFORMITY:

STAFFE

RECOMMENDATION:

Exempt — Railroad/highway crossing (8 93.126)

Approval

Page 8



January 14, 2015

Amendment # 0115-056
TIP # 6557A-15
PROJECT
SPONSOR: Columbia
ACTION
REQUESTED: Revise FY 2015 of the FY 2015-2018 TIP to add a project
TITLE: Bolm-Schuhkraft Connector
LIMITS: Main St to Columbia Middle School
DESCRIPTION: construct sidewalk along Monroe St; Shared use path
COUNTY: Monroe
FUNDING
SOURCE: Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP)
Federal Total
PE $0 $0 $0
ROW $0 $0 $0
Implementation $158,949 $39,737 $198,686
Total $158,949 $39,737 $198,686
AIR QUALITY
CONFORMITY: Exempt — Bicycle and pedestrian facilities (8 93.126)
STAFFE

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval

Page 9



January 14, 2015

Amendment # 0115-057

TIP # 6557B-15

PROJECT

SPONSOR: Freeburg

ACTION

REQUESTED: Revise FY 2015 & 2016 of the FY 2015-2018 TIP to add a

project

TITLE: Apple Street Sidewalk

LIMITS: West St to Richland Ave

DESCRIPTION: Construct sidewalk

COUNTY: St. Clair

FUNDING

SOURCE: Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP)

Federal Total

PE $0 $0 $0
ROW $0 $0 $0
Implementation $160,000 $40,000 $200,000
Total $160,000 $40,000 $200,000

AIR QUALITY

CONFORMITY: Exempt — Bicycle and pedestrian facilities (8 93.126)

STAFFE

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval

Page 10



000'STS$ LSOO 103r0¥d TV.LOL AILVINILST 000'STT$ ‘ledoT] swdolansq 8|qeureIsns :350d¥Nd rO¥d

0% :a1e1s 927°66 - 1dwax3 :1v1S ALITVYNO IV

0$ 0$ 000'597$ 000'05$ 000'STS$ IVLOL 000'00%$ ‘|esepad G0 (lw) H1IONTT

(.0T) HLvd 3SN AIYVHS

0$ 0$ 000°09%$ 0$ 000°097$ IdAIL 09T 11 OLEYT I

0% 0$ 000's$ 0% 000°5$ MOY Auioed uelisspad HLVd 3SN A3¥VHS INNIAY 43 1X0H L
0$ 0$ 0$ 000'05$ 000'05$ ad sanl1oe 8johaig S-dv.L ANV IHOIH  ST-8£59

0pT‘€ee$ LSOO 103r0dd TV.LOL A3LVINILST 829'97$ ‘[edo] uswdolsnsq sjgeurelsns :350ddNd rOdd

0% :01e1S 921°¢6 - 1dwax3 11v1S ALITVYNO IV

0% 0% 0vL'202$ 00%'0€$ orT'eezs IvLOL 215'98T$ ‘esapad 870 (W) H19NI

(9) M1vm3Iais

0$ 0$ 0v.'202$ 0$ 0v.'202$ 1dIAI 1S QYIHL M OL 1S HLXIS M

0% 0% 0% 0% 0$ MOY SMTYMIAIS INNIAY TVHLNID
0% 03$ 03$ 00%'0€$ 00t'0€$ ad $j[emapls S-dvl ayOo418VH  ST-/£59

000°2/2$ LSOO 103r0dd TV.LOL AJLVINILST 00v'.8% Hlcley 1uswdoanaq sjgeutelsns :350ddNd rO¥d

0% :e1elS 927°€6 - 1dwax3 :1v1S ALITVYNO IV

0% 0$ 000'9v2$ 000'TES$ 000'2.2$ IVLOL 009'68T$ ‘|esspad 20 (lw) H1ONTT

MIVMIAIS - (2T-0T) H1Vd 3SN AIAVHS

0$ 0$ 000'9£Z$ 0$ 000'9£2$ IdNI NIANIT/6ST 11 OL VITONOVIA/EST I

0$ 0$ 000'0T$ 03$ 000°0T$ MOY AujioeS uelnsapad H1vd 3SN a34VHS 1S FONINO
0% 0$ 0% 000'TES$ 000'TES$ ad sani|1oe ajokaig S-dvL ITTASAYYMAT  ST-9659

00G°26€$ :1SOD 103r0dd TV.LOL AILVINILST 0S.'69% ‘ledoT] swdolansq 8|qeureIsns :3S0dydNd royd

0% :a1e1s 927°¢6 - 1dwax3 :1v1S ALITVYNO IV

0$ 0$ 005'€82$ 000'%5$ 005'2£€$ IVLOL 05.'292$% ‘|esepaS g0 (lw) H19NTT

() MTvM3als 3avyodn

0% 03$ 000'9.2$ 0$ 000'9.2$ 1dINI dA SONIYAS MO0 OL 1S NVINTOH

0% 0$ 005'2$ 0$ 005'2$ MOY MTvYMIAIS INNIAY 3937100
0% 0$ 0$ 000'%5$ 000'%S$ 3d Auioed uernsspad S-dvL NOLTV ST-5859

8102 9102 ST0C IVLOL SLININIAOHNI 1vD 0S3A/31LIL 1O300Yd/ANYN NOILYZINYOHO ai
8102-GT0Z ONIANN4

SAIVINNNS LO3C0dd d3LvOO0TIVANS-dVvl - V LINJNHOVLLY

NOSIAVIN ‘ALNNOD

ANVHO0dd LINJWNIAOAdNI NOILVLHdOdSNYHL
8T02-GTOZ SHVIA TVOSI4



128'v6T$ :1SOD 103r0dd TVLOL AILVINILST 796'8€$ {[e207] 1uswidolansq 8|qeureIsns '3S0ddNd r0dd

0$ ‘aeIs 921°€6 - 1dwax3 :1V1S ALITVNO IV

0$ 0$ 686'99T$ 2€8'12% 128'76T$ VL0l /S8'GST$ ‘leJapad 8T'0 (lw) H1ONTT

(.2) M1vm3ais

0$ 0$ 686'99T$ 0% 686'99T$ 1dI HOYNHD 1S11dvea MIIAYIMOL OL ¥A VHd3IS

0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ MOY MIVMIAIS INNIAY NONVETT
0$ 0$ 0$ 2€8'12% 2€8'L2% 3d S[eMapIS S-dv1L HOTIHS  ST-T¥S9

050'20€$ :1SOD 123r0dd TVLOL AI1VINILST 0TE'T9% Hllel swdolansq 8|qeuresns :3S0ddNd royd

0$ IS 921°€6 - 1dwax3 :1VLS ALITVNO IV

0% 0$ 050'222$ 000'0€$ 050'20€$ V1oL ovL'0vZ$ ‘|esapad G20 (W) H1LON3T

() M1vmaais

0$ 0$ 050'692$ 0$ 050'692$ 1dINI HOIH AL 131HYVYD VITIAY OL NTAOOMATIM

0$ 0$ 000'€$ 0% 000'€$ MOY MNIVMIAIS Avod STTIH NIATS
0$ 0$ 0$ 000°0€$ 000°'0€$ 3d S|emapIS S-dvL NOT11v4.0 ST-0vS9

06£'87Z$ LSOO 103r0dd TVLOL AI1IVINILST 819'67$ \|eaoT] 1uswdosnsq s|geurelsns :3S0ddNd r0¥d

0$ 91818 9ZT°€6 - 1dwax3 :1VLS ALITVNO IV

0$ 0$ 06€'212$ 000'TE$ 06€'8%2$ V1Ol ZT.L'86T$ ‘|esapad 9.0 (W) H1ONAT

(9-v) MTvmaais

0$ 0$ 06€'LT2$ 0% 06£°LT2$ 1dINI STOOHIS AYVLININTTI ANNOHY SYTVMIAIS aTing

0$ 0$ 0$ 0% 0$ MOY SYIVMIAIS 'S'T YIAINAINYY ANV “HI4IVHIS ‘F441TINIH
0$ 0$ 0$ 000'TE$ 000'T€$ ad S{[emapIs S-dvl NOTIV4.0 ST-6£59

8702 9702 ST0Z IVLOL SININIAOHINI i%e) 0S3A/31LIL LO3r0Hd/ANYN NOILYZINYOHO al
8T02-ST0Z ONIANN4

dIv10 LS "ALNNOD

SAIIVINNNS LO3r0dd d31LvOO0TIVANS-dVl - V LINJNHOVLLY

NVHO0dd LNJIWIAOHdINI NOILV1IHOdSNVHL

8T0¢-9T0¢ SHVIA 1VOSIH



220'07€$ "1SOD LO3r0dd V101l A3 LVINILST LTE'S2TS {ledo] Ayunuoddo 03 ss800y :3S0ddNd royd

0$ 91818 92T1°€6 - 1dwax3 :1V1S ALITVNO IV

0$ 0$ 0$ z20'0veS 220'07E$ IVLOL S0.'¥1Z$ ‘|leJapad 0 (lw) H1ONAT

JONVLSISSY ONILVHIJO SHVYIA ITHHL

0% 0$ 0$ 220'07E$ 220'07E$ 1dINI 3OV 1d3d ANAT T-NOISNVAX3T 13374 - SNVAINIA dIH00T14 MO €

0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ MOY 15y Bunelado nsues JONVLSISSY ONILVHIMO - NOILSINOIY FTDIHIA
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ ad 'sdwy [eyde) usuel| 0TESS Q3LINITINN IDONITIVHD ST-97£59

8702 1702 9702 ST0Z V1Ol SININIAOHINI i%e) 20S3A/31LIL LOFC0Hd/ANYN NOILVZINYOHO al
8T02-ST0Z ONIANN4

FALNNOD-ILTNIN "ALNNOD

SAIIVINNNS LO300dd 0T€S NOILD3S - 94 INJWHOVLLY

NVHO0dd LNJIWIAOHdINI NOILV1IHOdSNVHL

8T0¢-9T0¢ SHVIA 1VOSIH



000'82$ :1SOD 103r0dd TV.LOL A31VINILST 009'G$ ‘ledo] AnunpoddQ 03 ss800Y '3S0dydNd r0Yd
0$ 91818 9ZT°€6 - 1dwax3 :1VLS ALITVNO IV
0$ 0$ 0$ 000'82$ 000'82$ V1oL 00v'22$ ‘|esapad 0 (lw) HLONTT
0% 0$ 0$ 000'82$ 000'82$ 1dNI
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ MOY INILSAS HO1VdSIA TVLIDIA
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ ad 'sdwiy [eyde usuel | 0TESS IVLIdSOH TVYNOI93Y 31 13IHONOL ST-97ES9
8702 1702 9702 ST0Z IVLOL SININIAOHdNI 1vo 0S3A/31LIL LO3r0Hd/ANYN NOILYZINYOHO al
8T02-ST0Z ONIANN4

SAIIVINNNS LO300dd 0T€S NOILD3S - 94 INJWHOVLLY

NVHO0dd LNJIWIAOHdINI NOILV1IHOdSNVHL
8T0¢-510¢ SHVA TVOSIH

dIvV10 LS "ALNNOD



COUNTY: MADISON

FISCAL YEARS 2015-2018
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

JANUARY 2015 - BOARD ACTION - IL

FUNDING 2015-2018
ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2015 2016 2017 2018

6535-15 ALTON TAP-S Pedestrian Facility PE $61,500 $61,500 $0 $0 $0
COLLEGE AVENUE SIDEWALK ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
HOLMAN ST TO ROCK SPRINGS DR IMPL $276,000 $0 $276,000 $0 $0
UPGRADE SIDEWALK (5')
LENGTH (mi): 0.5 Federal: $270,000 TOTAL $337,500 $61,500 $276,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Sustainable Development Local: $67,500 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $337,500

6536-15 EDWARDSVILLE TAP-S Bicycle Facilities PE $31,000 $31,000 $0 $0 $0
QUINCE ST SHARED USE PATH Pedestrian Facility ROW $10,000 $0 $10,000 $0 $0
IL 159/MAGNOLIATO IL 159/LINDEN IMPL $236,000 $0 $236,000 $0 $0
SHARED USE PATH (10-12') - SIDEWALK
LENGTH (mi): 0.2 Federal: $189,600 TOTAL $277,000 $31,000 $246,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Sustainable Development Local: $87,400 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $277,000

6537-15 HARTFORD TAP-S Sidewalks PE $30,400 $30,400 $0 $0 $0
CENTRAL AVENUE SIDEWALKS ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
W SIXTH ST TO W THIRD ST IMPL $202,740 $0 $202,740 $0 $0
SIDEWALK (5"
LENGTH (mi): 0.18 Federal: $186,512 TOTAL $233,140 $30,400 $202,740 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Sustainable Development Local: $46,628 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $233,140

6538-15 HIGHLAND TAP-S Bicycle Facilities PE $50,000 $50,000 $0 $0 $0
TROXLER AVENUE SHARED USE PATH Pedestrian Facility ROW $5,000 $0 $5,000 $0 $0
IL143TO IL 160 IMPL $460,000 $0 $460,000 $0 $0
SHARED USE PATH (10"
LENGTH (mi): 0.5 Federal: $400,000 TOTAL $515,000 $50,000 $465,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Sustainable Development Local: $115,000 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $515,000

6527A-15 IDOT RRXNG Railroad Signalization PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 162 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
AT ALTON SOUTHERN RR IMPL $500,000 $500,000 $0 $0 $0
RELOCATED CANTILIEVERS, INSTALL CIRC, SIGNALS, GATES
LENGTH (mi): 0.1 Federal: $400,000 TOTAL $500,000 $500,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $100,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Safety Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $500,000




FISCAL YEARS 2015-2018

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

JANUARY 2015 - BOARD ACTION - IL
COUNTY: MONROE

FUNDING 2015-2018
1D ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2015 2016 2017 2018

6557A-15 COLUMBIA TAP Bicycle Facilities PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
BOLM-SCHUHKRAFT CONNECTOR Sidewalks ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
MAIN ST TO COLUMBIA MIDDLE SCHOOL IMPL $198,686 $198,686 $0 $0 $0
SIDEWALK ALONG MONROE ST - SHARED USE PATH
LENGTH (mi): 0.45 Federal: $158,949 TOTAL $198,686 $198,686 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Sustainable Development Local: $39,737 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $198,686




COUNTY: MULTI-COUNTY-I

FISCAL YEARS 2015-2018

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
JANUARY 2015 - BOARD ACTION - IL

FUNDING 2015-2018
1D ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2015 2016 2017 2018

6534B-15 CHALLENGE UNLIMITED S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VEHICLE ACQUISTION - OPERATING ASSISTANCE Transit Operating Asst. ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
3 LOW FLOORED MINIVANS - FLEET EXPANSION-1 LFMV REPLACE IMPL $340,022 $340,022 $0 $0 $0
THREE YEAR OPERATING ASSISTANCE
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $214,705 TOTAL $340,022 $340,022 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Access to Opportunity Local: $125,317 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $340,022

5037X-15 IDOT - C-98-030-15 HSIP Miscellaneous PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 158 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
CAMPBELL LN IN COLUMBIATO AARON DR IN BELLEVILLE IMPL $50,000 $50,000 $0 $0 $0
RUMBLE STRIP ON SHOULDERS
LENGTH (mi): 10.3 Federal: $45,000 TOTAL $50,000 $50,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $5,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Safety Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $50,000

5037Y-15 IDOT - C-98-029-15 HSIP Traffic Signals PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
INSTALLATION OF TRAFFIC SIGNAL INDICATIONS ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
AT VARIOUS INTERSECTIONS IN MADISON & ST CLAIR COS IMPL $1,967,000 $1,967,000 $0 $0 $0
INSTALL RIGHT/LEFT ARROWS
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $1,770,000 TOTAL  $1,967,000 $1,967,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $197,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Safety Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $1,967,000

5037V-15 IDOT HSIP Misc traffic control items/ITS PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAGE ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS IMPL $600,000 $600,000 $0 $0 $0
SMART TRAFFIC CONTROL
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $540,000 TOTAL $600,000 $600,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $60,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Safety Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $600,000




COUNTY: ST. CLAIR

FISCAL YEARS 2015-2018
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

JANUARY 2015 - BOARD ACTION - IL

FUNDING 2015-2018
ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2015 2016 2017 2018

6557B-15 FREEBURG TAP Sidewalks PE $20,000 $20,000 $0 $0 $0
APPLE STREET SIDEWALK ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
WEST ST TO RICHLAND AVE IMPL $180,000 $0 $180,000 $0 $0
SIDEWALK
LENGTH (mi): 0.27 Federal: $160,000 TOTAL $200,000 $20,000 $180,000 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Sustainable Development Local: $40,000 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $200,000

5037W-151DOT - C-98-031-15 HSIP Roadway Shoulders PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL4 ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
0.1 MI N/O JEFFERSON RD TO 0.1 MI S/O MOELLER RD IMPL $550,000 $550,000 $0 $0 $0
SHOULDER, GUTTER REPLACEMENT, CENTER LN RUMBLE STRIP
LENGTH (mi): 0.5 Federal: $495,000 TOTAL $550,000 $550,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $55,000
PROJ PURPOSE: Safety Local: $0 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $550,000

6539-15 O'FALLON TAP-S Sidewalks PE $31,000 $31,000 $0 $0 $0
HINCLIFFE, SCHAEFER, AND KAMPMEYER E.S. SIDEWALKS ROW $0 $0 $0 30 $0
BUILD SIDEWALKS AROUND ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS IMPL $217,390 $0 $217,390 $0 $0
SIDEWALK (4-6")
LENGTH (mi): 0.76 Federal: $198,712 TOTAL $248,390 $31,000 $217,390 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Sustainable Development Local: $49,678 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $248,390

6540-15 O'FALLON TAP-S Sidewalks PE $30,000 $30,000 $0 $0 $0
SEVEN HILLS ROAD SIDEWALK ROW $3,000 $0 $3,000 $0 $0
WILDWOOD LN TO AMELIA CARRIEL JR HIGH IMPL $269,050 $0 $269,050 $0 $0
SIDEWALK (4"
LENGTH (mi): 0.25 Federal: $240,740 TOTAL $302,050 $30,000 $272,050 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Sustainable Development Local: $61,310 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $302,050

6541-15 SHILOH TAP-S Sidewalks PE $27,832 $27,832 $0 $0 $0
LEBANON AVENUE SIDEWALK ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
SIERRA DR TO TOWERVIEW BAPTIST CHURCH IMPL $166,989 $0 $166,989 $0 $0
SIDEWALK (7"
LENGTH (mi): 0.18 Federal: $155,857 TOTAL $194,821 $27,832 $166,989 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Sustainable Development Local: $38,964 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $194,821




COUNTY: ST. CLAIR

FISCAL YEARS 2015-2018

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

JANUARY 2015 - BOARD ACTION - IL

FUNDING 2015-2018
1D ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2015 2016 2017 2018
6534G-15 TOUCHETTE REGIONAL HOSPITAL S5310 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
DIGITAL DISPATCH SYSTEM ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IMPL $28,000 $28,000 $0 $0 $0
LENGTH (mi): 0 Federal: $22,400 TOTAL $28,000 $28,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126 State: $0
PROJ PURPOSE: Access to Opportunity Local: $5,600 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST: $28,000




